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ADMINISTRATIVE NON-STANDARD LOCATION 
 

 
Administrative Order NSL – 9126 

Mewbourne Oil Company [OGRID 14744] 
Fuller 13 24 Federal Com Well No. 875H 
API No. 30-015-53714 
 
Reference is made to your application received on September 8th, 2025. 
 
Proposed Location 

Footages           Unit/Lot     Sec.  Twsp  Range   County_ 
Surface  2400 FNL & 1460 FEL             G     13  26S  29E    Eddy 
First Take Point 2572 FSL & 2200 FEL              J      13  26S  29E    Eddy 
Last Take Point/    330 FSL & 2200 FEL              N     24  26S  29E    Eddy 
Terminus 
  
Proposed Horizontal Units 
 
Description       Acres            Pool                 Pool Code 
SE/4 Section 13       480            Purple Sage; Wolfcamp            98220 
E/2 Section 24 
 
You have requested to complete this horizontal well described above in the referenced pool or 
formation. This well is governed by special rules R-14262, for the Purple Sage; Wolfcamp (Gas) 
Pool and governs wells to be located at least 330 feet from the unit outer boundary of a spacing 
unit and no closer than 10 feet to any quarter – quarter section line. The completed intervals of 
horizontal wells are to be located no closer than 330 feet to the exterior boundary of a standard 
320 - acre spacing unit. 
 

http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd
mailto:mrobb@mewbourne.com


Administrative Order NSL – 9126 
Mewbourne Oil Company 
Page 2 of 2 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
The request to deviate from an orthodox location has met all requirements of 19.15.16.15 (C)(5)(a) 
NMAC. It is understood that you are seeking this exception in order to create a non-standard 
location, comprised of First and Last Take Points referenced above within the described Horizontal 
Spacing Unit. 
 
The request to deviate from an orthodox location has met all requirements of 19.15.16.15 (C)(5)(a) 
NMAC. It is understood that you are seeking this exception in order to create a non-standard 
location, comprised of Take Points referenced above, within the described Horizontal Spacing 
Unit. 
 
This well’s completed interval is as close as 68 feet to the northern edge of the horizontal spacing 
unit.  Encroachment will impact the following tracts. 
 

Section 13, encroachment to the NE/4 
 
The Division understands you have given notice of this application to all operators or owners who 
are "affected persons," as defined in 19.15.2.7(A)(8) NMAC, in all adjoining units towards which 
the proposed location encroaches. 
 
The Division understands you are seeking this unorthodox location in order to maximize the 
recovery of reserves within the Wolfcamp formation underlying the SE/4 Section 13, and E/2 
Section 24, thereby maximizing recovery of resources and preventing waste. 
 
Your application has been filed under 19.15.16.15(C)(6) NMAC, 19.15.15.13 NMAC and 
19.15.4.12 (A)(2) NMAC. 
 
Per 19.15.15.13 (B) NMAC, Division approves this unorthodox location. 
 
Reference this NSL order number on the As Drilled C-102 submitted with the Authorization to 
Transport, to place this well into production. 
 
The above approvals are subject to your following all other applicable Division rules. 
 
Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of further orders as the Division deems necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________    Date: ___________________ 
Albert C.S. Chang 
Division Director 
AC/lrl 

12/10/2025



Revised March23,2017

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO

TAsLE FOR OCD DIVISION

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geologicol & Engineering Bureou -

'1220 South St. Froncis Drive, Sonto Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPTICATION CH ECKTIST
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRAIIVE APPLICA I ION5 I-OR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND

REGULATIONS WHICH REOUIRE PROCESSING ATTHE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applico Mewbourne Oil Company OGRID Jrls6[s1 r+za+

Well Nqme: Fuller 13124 Fed Corn #875H API .30-015-53714

POOI: Purple Sage Wolfcarnp Gas Poof Code. e8220

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPTETE INFORMAIION REQUIRED TO PROCESS IHE TYPE OF APPLICAIION
INDICAIED BETOW

I ) TYPE OF APPIICATION: Check those which opply for [A]
A. Locotion - Spocing Unit - Simultoneous Dedicoiion

ENSt f] NSPrr*o.,EcTAREAJ ! NSPrr*o*ATToNUNTT) trso

B. Check one only for I I ] or I ll ]
I I ] Commingling -Storoge -Meosurement

n oH-c 
- trcrs npLc I pc ! ots nouvt

I ll ] lnjection - Disposol- Pressure lncreose - Enhonced Oil Recovery
E wrx IPMX EswD ntPt n ron fl PPR

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which opply
FOR OCD ONIY

Notice Complete

Applicotion
Content
Complete

For oll of ihe obove, proof of notificotion or publicotion is ottoched. ond/or,
No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify thot ihe informoiion submitted with this opplicotion for
odministrotive opprovolis occurole ond complele to the best of my knowledge. I olso
underslond thoi no oction will be token on this opplicotion until the required informoiion ond
nolificotions ore submitted to the Division.

Nole: Slolemenl musl be compleled by on individuol wilh monogedol ond/or supewisory copocily.

August 29, 2025

Mitch Robb Dole

Prinl or Type Nome
432-682-37 l5

Phone Number

Offset operotors or leose holders
Royoliy. overriding royolty owners, revenue owners
Applicotion requires published notice
Notificoiion ond/or concurrent opprovol by SLO

Notificotion ond/or concurrent opprovol by BLM

Surfoce owner

A.E
8.tr
c.n
D.!
E.!
F.tr
G.E
H.E

mrobb@mewbourne.com

Signoture e-moil Address

ID NO. 503944

09/08/25
NSL - 9126



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
414 West Texas Avenue
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715

August 29,2025

Via Mail

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Attn: Mr. Leonard Lowe

OCD Engineer

Re: Application for Unorthodox Well Locattons
Fuller 13124 Fed Com #875H
Surface Location: 2400' FNL & 1460' FEL (SL) (Sec. 13)

Proposed First Perf: 2572FSL &2200 FEL (Unit H) (Sec. 13)

Bottomhole Location: 330'FSL & 2200'FEL (BHL) (Sec. 24)

Proposed Last Perf: 330' FSL &2200' FEL (BHL) (Sec. 24)

Sections 13 & 24 - T265- R29E, NMPM Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Lowe:

Pursuant to Division Rule 19.15.15.13, Mewbourne Oil Company ("Mewbourne") respectfully

requests administrative approval of an unorthodox gas well location for the above captioned Fuller

13124 Fed Com #875H well. This well will be drilled as a horizontal gas well in the Purple Sage

Wolfcamp (Gas) Pool (98220).

The above well will be dedicated to a standard 480-acre gas spacing and proration unit comprising

the SE/4 of Section 13 and theBl2 of Section 24.

The Purple Sage Wolfcamp (Gas) Pool is currently governed by Special Pool Rules, Hearing Order

No. R-14262 which requires standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration units with wells to be

located no closer than 330 feet to the outer boundary of the spacing unit, nor closer than 10 feet to

any interior quarter-quarter section line or subdivision inner boundary, or in the case of a horizontal

well, no closer than 330 feet to the outer boundary of the producing area.

The unorthodox location is necessary in order to maximize the recovery of oil and gas reserves

from the Wolfcamp formation underlying the SE/4 of Section 1 3 and the El2 of Section 24.

The affected offset acreage comprises the NE/4 of Section 13,T263- R29E NMPM (See Attached

Map). Consequently, notice of this application is being provided to Mewbourne Oil Company'



Attached is a Form C-I02 showing the surface, first take point, bottomhole location, and last perf
for the above captioned wells. Also, attached is a map showing the affected offset acreage, a

horizontal well plan.

In summary, approval of the application will provide Mewbourne Oil Company the opportunity to

recover additional oil and gas reserves from the Purple Sage Wolfcamp (Gas) Pool underlying the

SE/4 of Section 13 and the El2 of Section 24 that may otherwise not be recovered, thereby

preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at mrobb@mewbourne.com

or call me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

4
Mitch Robb
Landman



c-102

Submit Electronically
Via OCD Permitting

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Revised July 9,2024

Submiftal
Type:

Z Initial Submittal

! Amended Report

! As Drilled

WEI,L LOCATION INFORMATION

Surface Location

API Number
30-015-53714

Pool Code Pool Name

20 URPLE SAGE WOLFCAMP GAS

Property Code ProperryName 
FULLER 1g/24 FED COM

Well Number
875H

OGRID No
14744

Operator Name
MEWBOURNE OIt COMPANY

Ground Level Elevation
3016'

SurfaceOwner: lState EFee ETribal ZFederal Mineral Owner: E State E Fee E Tribal Z Federal

UL

G

Section

13

Township

26S

Range

298
Lot Ft. from N/S

24OO FNL
Ft. from E/!V

1460 FEt
Latitude

32.0430228"N
I Longitude I

lros.ssssa 47"w1

County

EDDY

Bottom Hole Location

UL

N
Section

24
Township

26S

Range

29F.

Lot Ft. from N/S

330 FSL

Ft. llom E/W

22OO FEL
Latinrde

32.0210884"N
I Longitude I

lros.ssozsBo"wl

County

EDDY

Dedicated Acres

480
Infill or Defining Well

INFILL
Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N)

N
Code

Order Numbers.N/A Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: M Yes E No

Kick OffPoint (KOP)

UL

G

Section

13

Township

26S
Range

29E
Lot Ft. from N/S

22OO FNL
Ft. from EAV

22OO FEL
Latitude

32.0435050"N
Longitude

103.9363183"rrl
County

EDDY

First Take Point (FTP)

UL

J
Section

13
Township

26S

Range

298
Lot Ft. from N/S

2572 FSL
Ft. from E/W

22OO FEL
Latitude

32.0419302"N
I Longitude I

Iros.ssosr?B"wl

County

EDDY

Last Take Point (LTP)

UL

N 24
Section Township

26S

Range

29E
Lot Ft. from N/S

330 FSL

Ft. ilom E/W

22OO FEL
Latitude

32.0210884"N
I Longitude I

lros.ssozsBo"wl

County

EDDY

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest
N/A

Spacing UnitType M Horizontal E Vertical I Ground Floor Elevation:

leor o'

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby cerltfy lhql lhe informalion contoined herein is lme and complele to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and , if lhe well is q veilical or directional well, lhqt this

organirution either owns a working inlerest or unledsed minerql inleresl in lhe land
including the proposed bottom hole Iocation or has a right to drill this well qt this

location pursuanl lo a conlracl with an owner ofa u'orking inleresl or unleqsed minerql

interest, or lo a volun,ary pooling agreemenl or a compulsory pooling order heretofore
entered by the division.

If this v'ell is a hoilzontal well, I further cerlify that this orgqnizqlton hos rcceived the

consent ofqt leqst one lessee or owner ofq working inleresl or unleased mineral interest
in ea.h tru( t (in the lergct pool or formalion) in which any pqrl of lhe well's compleled

intentrl t'ill be loculal or obluined a compulsory pooling ordetfrom the division.

Fazn%'i%, oStoot2o2s

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certify that the well location was plottedfrom feld notes ofactual
sumeys made by me under my
my belieJ:

is lme and correcl to the besl of

xs80

Signature Date

Brett Miller
Printed Nme

brett. m i I ler@mewbou rne. com
Email Address

Certificate Number

19680

Date of Suryey

oB/12/2021

Notc; No olloyable will bc ossigncd to tht's complcttbn until oll hteresls hovc been consohdotcd or a non-standard unit has becn dpprovcd by the divtbion.

JOB {: LS2lO8087lD2



ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATS

This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section, or larger area, over this grid. Operators must outline the

dedicated aireage in a red box, clearly show the well surface location and bottom hole location, ifit is a directionally drilled, with the dimensions from

the section lineJ in the cardinal directions. Ifthis is a horizontal wellbore show on this plat the location ofthe First Take Point and Last Take Point,

and the point within the Completed interval (other than the First Take Point or Last Take Point) that is closest to any outer boundary ofthe tract.

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico

Principal Meridian. Ifthe land is not surveyed, contact the OCD Engineering Bureau. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable.

FUILER L3/24 FED COM #875H

o o @ GEODETIC DATA
NAD 83 GRID _ NM EAST

SURFACE LOCATION (SL)
?400' FNr & 1460' FEL (SEC.13)

N: 379618.8 - E: 665088.9

LAT: 32.0430228' N
LONG: 103.9JJ9347' W

KrcK oFF POINT (KOP)
2200' FNr 3r ))OO' FFI rSEC.13)

N: 379791.4 - E: 664349.7

LAT: 32.0435050' N

LONG: 103.936J183'W

FIRST IAKE POINT (FIP)
2572' rsl &. 2200' FEt (sEc.13)

N: 379218.6 - E: 664352.1

LAT: 32.0419302' N

LONG: 103.9363173'W
bl
.\f
(5
Sss
tO

I
s\6
ki\\

N: 376647.5 - E:

LAT; 32.0348625' N

LONG: 103.9363107'W

LAS1 TAKE POINT/BOTTONI HOLE (LIPIBH)
330' FSL & 22oo' FEL (SEC.24)

N: 371636.9 - E: 664386.0

LAT: 32.0210884' N

LONG; 103.9362980'W

CORNER DATA
NAD 83 GRID _ NM EAST

@s w 2552. s 71" W 2552.6J @

A: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 371 124.3 - E: 661 488.2

B: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 373aO2.7 - E: 661493.7

FOUND BRASS CAP ''1940,
376497.1 - E: 661496.5

D; FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 379187.8 - E: 66149'l .3

E: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N; J8'1882.4 - E: 661489.4

F: FOIJND BRASS CAP ''1940"
N: 361978.1 - E: 664013.6

G: FOUND BRASS CAP "'1940
N: 382074.4 - E: 6665J7.7

H: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 379419.0 - E: 666548.9

l: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 376761.3 - E: 666560.2

J: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 374102.9 - E: 666571.7

K: FOUND 5/8" REBAR
N: 37'1444.9 - E: 666582.5

L: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 371284.8 E: 664035.5

M: FOUND BRASS CAP "1940"
N: 376630.2 - E: 664029.0

1 460'
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Offset Plat

Spacing Unit 4egfs.@qts- Well
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Affected Parties
Fuller l3l24 NSL

Type Owners Location
Certified
Tracking
Number

Date Letter
Sent

Operator
Mewbourne

Oil Company
NE/4 of Section 13

T26S-R298
N/A NiA



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  503944

CONDITIONS
Operator:

MEWBOURNE OIL CO
P.O. Box 5270
Hobbs, NM 88241

OGRID:

14744
Action Number:

503944
Action Type:

[UF­NSL] Non­Standard Location (NSL)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

llowe None 9/25/2025

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

